Science and Technology Indonesia
e-ISSN:2580-4391 p-ISSN:2580-4405
Vol. 9, No. 3, July 2024
Research Paper
Electromigration Effects in Overcurrent PVC-Insulated Copper Wire: Failure and
Deformation Impacts
Muhammad Ali Akbar1, Kerista Tarigan1*, Syahrul Humaidi1, Dadan Ramdan2, Yulianta Siregar3
1Post Graduate Program (Physics), FMIPA, Universitas Sumatera Utara, Medan, 20155, Indonesia2Department of Mechanical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Medan Area, Medan, 20223, Indonesia3Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Sumatera Utara, Medan, 20155, Indonesia*Corresponding author: kerista@usu.ac.id

different electrical currents are presented in Table 1. With no
applied current, the MTTF of CPC-0 is infinite, indicating
that without electrical stress, the wires can theoretically last
indefinitely. This serves as a baseline for comparing the effects
of various current levels on the electromigration process.
As the current increases, the MTTF decreases significantly,
illustrating the direct impact of current density on the lifes-
pan of the wires. For instance, CPC-21, which is subjected
to a current of 21 A, has a current density of 11,883,541.3
A/m2 and an MTTF of approximately 3,173 hours (or about
1,142,276,446 seconds). This considerable lifespan under a
relatively low current density is consistent with previous stud-
ies, such as those by Zitao et al. (2021) , who reported similar
lifespans for copper interconnects under moderate current den-
sities.
The sample CPC-50, with a current of 50 A and a current
density of 28,294,145.94 A/m2, shows a drastic reduction in
MTTF to approximately 1.2 hours (or about 4,325.55 sec-
onds). This sharp decline is indicative of the increased stress
and accelerated electromigration at higher current densities.
Prasad et al. (2023) similarly observed that higher current
densities lead to rapid degradation and failure of metal con-
ductors, reinforcing the critical influence of current density on
© 2024 The Authors. Page 737 of 744
Akbar et. al. Science and Technology Indonesia, 9 (2024) 735-744
Table 1. Mean Time to Failure of Overcurrent PVC-Insulated Copper Wires
Samples
Electrical Currents
(A)
Current Densities
(A/m2)
MTTF
(Hours)
MTTF
(Seconds)
CPC-0 0 0 ∞ (infinity) ∞ (infinity)
CPC-21 21 11883541.3 3172.990128 11422764.46
CPC-50 50 28294145.94 1.201540439 4325.545579
CPC-70 70 39611804.32 6.73072×10−5 0.242305974
CPC-100 100 56588291.88 7.91641×10−11 2.84991×10−7
CPC-110 110 62247121.07 4.60088×10−12 1.65632×10−8
electromigration rates. Further increasing the current to 70 A
(CPC-70) results in a current density of 39,611,804.32 A/m2
and an MTTF of just 67.3 microseconds (0.242 seconds). The
near-instantaneous failure under these conditions highlights